© 2017 Energy and Environmental Economics, Inc.

 Sensitivity Analysis

prices in California as 100% RPS displaces less efficient gas units and results in more frequent negative

pricing, and (2) less demand for surplus power from the Northwest, as California is more frequently in

surplus conditions itself. The effect of reduced secondary sales revenues is relatively uniform in its effect

on both the Reference Case and the 80% Reduction case, as the two cases show relatively similar levels

of net export from the Northwest—in both scenarios, costs in the Northwest increase by roughly $200

million in 2050 relative to a scenario in which California remains at its current 50% levels. However, under

the scenario in which the Northwest achieves a 50% RPS and California achieves a 100% RPS, costs

increase by $700 million relative to a scenario in which both entities achieve a 50% RPS. This is due to the

fact that the High RPS scenarios in the Northwest rely to a much larger extent on the sale of surplus

incremental renewables to offset investment costs.

Table 6-3. Cost impacts of California’s increased RPS policy (100% RPS by 2050)

CA 50% RPS
($MM/yr)

CA 100% RPS
($MM/yr)

Cost Increase
($MM/yr)

Reference Case —  $216   +$216

80% Reduction  $1,046   $1,266   +$220

50% RPS  $2,146   $2,840   +$694

6.7.3 IMPLICATIONS

This result of the California 100% RPS sensitivity highlight the risk of making new investments with the

expectation of selling additional surplus power into California markets. Wholesale market dynamics are

changing rapidly as California progresses towards a 50% RPS standard by 2030, and a portfolio that meets

100% RPS in California would cause even more dramatic shifts in the economics of wholesale power

transactions in the West. The 80% Reduction scenario proves to have far less downside exposure to the

risk of reduced secondary revenues than a 50% RPS policy, which would result in increased reliance on